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Business Overview - Template



Business Overview

Background Key customers

Revenue and EBITDA% FY22 Revenue by Product and Customer 

Source: Management information, UNC analysis

Source: Management information, UNC analysis

▪ Peach was founded in 1988. The Company is headquartered in Hong Kong, with 
operations in China and Bangladesh.

▪ Peach is a manufacturer that specializes in producing women’s bras, underwear, 
swimsuits and other complementary products.

▪ Peach is positioned as a long-term partner with leading garment retailers, such as Etam, 
Hanesbrands and PVH, which have strong market presence in the Asia Pacific region, 

America and Europe.

▪ Peach achieved ~34% revenue CAGR from FY20 to FY22 through increased sales to 

existing customers and acquisition of new customers. The top 10 customers account for 
~90% of revenues in FY22.

▪ Peach operates 3 production sites in mainland China and Bangladesh as follows:

‒ Dongguan: 30,000 sqm with annual output of ~5m pieces;

‒ Rongxian: 5,139 sqm with annual output of ~2m pieces; and

‒ Cumilla EPZ, Bangladesh: 14,000 sqm with annual output of ~10m pieces.

▪ As of Dec-22, Peach employs ~3,200 staff in total. 

FY22 Revenue by Product FY22 Revenue by Customer 
Revenue and EBITDA% in Review Period

Source: Management information, UNC analysis



Overview of Key Financials



Income Statement Overview

▪ The decline in GP% from 24.1% in FY20 to 21.2% in LTM Jun-23 was mainly 

driven by a 7.1ppt increase in material cost as a % of revenue principally due to 

the change in product mix as customer preferences shifted towards simple and 

comfortable bras and underwear, which commands a lower GP%. This also 

reflects a certain level of pricing compression to maintain wallet share as these 

products require a less complex manufacturing process (e.g., bonding), which 

Peach has historically used to differentiate itself from its lower cost competitors. 

This decline was partially offset by a 5.0ppt decrease in production cost (direct 

labour and overhead) as a % of revenue over the same period, attributable to 

the improved economies of scale as production volumes increased between 

FY20 and LTM Jun-23, as well as shifting production to Bangladesh from China 

(i.e., ~64% volume produced in Bangladesh in LTM Jun-23 vs. ~31% in FY20).

▪ Selling expenses increased by HK$3.5m from FY20 to LTM Jun-23, which was 

attributable to a HK$2.5m increase in freight and transportation costs, as well as 

a HK$926k increase in marine insurance expense driven by revenue growth.

▪ Administrative expenses increased by HK$5.5m from FY20 to LTM Jun-23, 

primarily due to:

− HK$1.8m increase in travelling and entertainment expenses as business 

trips have been gradually resumed following the end of COVID-19 travel 

restrictions globally; and

− HK$1.3m increase in bank charges and HK$905k increase in office 

expenses (e.g., courier and postages) which corresponded to the increase in 

sales.

▪ Notwithstanding the above, selling and administrative expenses as a % of 

revenue has declined to 15.5% for the Review Period due to revenue growth, 

thereby allowing Peach to better leverage its fixed cost base.

▪ Other income increased by HK$6.4m from FY20 to LTM Jun-23, largely driven 

by a HK$5.2m increase in foreign exchange gain as a result of the weakening of 

the RMB against the USD (refer to Key Findings for details).

Income Statement Overview

Between FY20 and LTM Jun-23, UNC adjusted EBITDA increased from HK$19.7m in 

FY20 to HK$61.1m in FY22 but decreased to HK$38.4m in LTM Jun-23. The key 

drivers of the increase in EBITDA in FY22 were a HK$226.0m increase in revenue, 

combined with a 4.4ppt decrease in administrative expenses as a % of revenue. This 

is offset by a 0.9ppt reduction in GP%.

The increase in revenue from HK$285.3m in FY20 to HK$511.3m in FY22 was 

predominantly attributable to HK$228.6m revenue increase from Peach’s top 10 

customers (which represents ~90% of revenue). Revenue subsequently declined to 

HK$423.7m in LTM Jun-23, driven by the decrease in sales volume in 1H23. This 

reflects the impact of the slowdown of consumer discretionary spending in light of 

increased interest rates and higher cost of living.

Source: Management information and UNC analysis

Adjusted Pro-forma Combined Income Statements

HKD'000 FY20 FY21 FY22

LTM

Jun-23

Revenue 285,314 366,788 511,267 423,697

Cost of sales (216,594) (273,844) (392,495) (333,679)

Gross profit 68,719 92,944 118,772 90,018

Other income/ (expense) 7,595 5,194 13,915 14,005

Selling expenses (6,943) (10,400) (13,587) (10,488)

Administrative expenses (49,629) (55,451) (57,976) (55,108)

EBITDA 19,742 32,286 61,123 38,427

As % of revenue

GP% 24.1% 25.3% 23.2% 21.2%

Other income (expense) % 2.7% 1.4% 2.7% 3.3%

Selling expenses % (2.4)% (2.8)% (2.7)% (2.5)%

Administrative expenses % (17.4)% (15.1)% (11.3)% (13.0)%

EBITDA % 6.9% 8.8% 12.0% 9.1%



Balance Sheets Overview

Non-current assets

▪ Property, plant and equipment as at Jun-23 largely consists of HK$19.2m plant and 

machinery, HK$3.1m leasehold improvements, HK$2.7m office equipment and 

HK$1.5m furniture and fixtures. As at Jun-23, ~88% of its net book value is recorded 

at PYBD whereas the remaining balances are mainly recorded at PHDG and PYRX. 

We note that majority of assets in the China entities have been fully depreciated. As 

such, this may indicate historical underspent CAPEX (given ~40% orders have been 

allocated to China), which we have highlighted as an item for consideration in our Net 

Debt analysis. 

▪ Cost of insurance investment represents life insurance policies taken out on the 

directors of PHHK. We note that one of these has been used to secure PHHK’s 

banking facilities with HSBC. The premium has been fully paid by FY20 and we 

understand the cash value on these policies is redeemable upon the termination of the 

policies, which is at the discretion of PHHK. 

▪ Deferred tax assets / Deferred income tax liabilities refers to [Management to 

provide background and explanation for nature of DTA/DTL, audit reclassifications as 

at Dec-21 and Dec-22].

▪ Right-of-use assets / lease liabilities refers to the recognition of long-term lease of 

the office in Hong Kong. This balance is measured at the present value of lease 

payments over the lease term and is recognized when the lease commences. ROU 

assets will be depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lease term, whereas lease 

liabilities will be reduced by the monthly lease payments and amortization of interest 

expense to the P&L. Note that other entities within the Group have not adopted IFRS 

16 and as such, expense rental costs sit in the P&L.

▪ Intangible assets mainly refers to PYDH ERP license and PYBD start-up spend 

(compliance, design and development). [Management to provide details] 

Balance Sheets Overview (1/2)

Pro-forma Combined Balance Sheets

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Jun-23

HKD'000 Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c

Property, plant and equipment 28,067 28,657 29,607 27,562

Cost of insurance investment 14,894 15,578 16,349 16,349

Deferred tax assets 2,156 (103) 2,146 2,142

Right-of-use assets 753 372 2,899 -

Intangible assets 258 349 276 265

Non-current assets 46,129 44,853 51,278 46,318

Trade receivables 75,008 79,681 77,126 88,300

Inventories 63,914 125,291 96,586 72,344

Trade payables (18,717) (61,864) (37,582) (23,618)

Deposit, prepayment and other receivables 5,996 10,265 10,037 9,308

Accruals and other payables (13,692) (21,897) (17,368) (13,212)

Tax payables (6,726) (2,847) (6,609) (5,345)

Net working capital 105,784 128,629 122,190 127,778

Cash and cash equivalents 16,217 19,789 39,227 16,301

Bank loans (111,293) (117,743) (99,184) (86,397)

Net debt (95,076) (97,954) (59,957) (70,096)

Amounts due from related companies 80,987 81,955 83,676 84,246

Amounts due to related companies (7,882) (6,688) (10,589) (12,974)

Shareholder loans (5,853) (5,886) (5,899) (5,889)

Derivative financial instruments 2,254 - - -

Lease liabilities (753) - (2,352) (1,312)

Deferred income tax liabilities - - (2,254) -

Other items 68,752 69,380 62,582 64,071

Net assets 125,590 144,908 176,093 168,072

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Balance Sheets Overview (2/2)

Pro-forma Combined Balance Sheets

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Jun-23

HKD'000 Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c

Property, plant and equipment 28,067 28,657 29,607 27,562

Cost of insurance investment 14,894 15,578 16,349 16,349

Deferred tax assets 2,156 (103) 2,146 2,142

Right-of-use assets 753 372 2,899 -

Intangible assets 258 349 276 265

Non-current assets 46,129 44,853 51,278 46,318

Trade receivables 75,008 79,681 77,126 88,300

Inventories 63,914 125,291 96,586 72,344

Trade payables (18,717) (61,864) (37,582) (23,618)

Deposit, prepayment and other receivables 5,996 10,265 10,037 9,308

Accruals and other payables (13,692) (21,897) (17,368) (13,212)

Tax payables (6,726) (2,847) (6,609) (5,345)

Net working capital 105,784 128,629 122,190 127,778

Cash and cash equivalents 16,217 19,789 39,227 16,301

Bank loans (111,293) (117,743) (99,184) (86,397)

Net debt (95,076) (97,954) (59,957) (70,096)

Amounts due from related companies 80,987 81,955 83,676 84,246

Amounts due to related companies (7,882) (6,688) (10,589) (12,974)

Shareholder loans (5,853) (5,886) (5,899) (5,889)

Derivative financial instruments 2,254 - - -

Lease liabilities (753) - (2,352) (1,312)

Deferred income tax liabilities - - (2,254) -

Other items 68,752 69,380 62,582 64,071

Net assets 125,590 144,908 176,093 168,072

Balance Sheets Overview (Continued)

Non-current assets

▪ Property, plant and equipment as at Jun-23 largely consists of HK$19.2m plant and 

machinery, HK$3.1m leasehold improvements, HK$2.7m office equipment and 

HK$1.5m furniture and fixtures. As at Jun-23, ~88% of its net book value is recorded 

at PYBD whereas the remaining balances are mainly recorded at PHDG and PYRX. 

We note that majority of assets in the China entities have been fully depreciated. As 

such, this may indicate historical underspent CAPEX (given ~40% orders have been 

allocated to China), which we have highlighted as an item for consideration in our Net 

Debt analysis. 

▪ Cost of insurance investment represents life insurance policies taken out on the 

directors of PHHK. We note that one of these has been used to secure PHHK’s 

banking facilities with HSBC. The premium has been fully paid by FY20 and we 

understand the cash value on these policies is redeemable upon the termination of the 

policies, which is at the discretion of PHHK. 

▪ Deferred tax assets / Deferred income tax liabilities refers to [Management to 

provide background and explanation for nature of DTA/DTL, audit reclassifications as 

at Dec-21 and Dec-22].

▪ Right-of-use assets / lease liabilities refers to the recognition of long-term lease of 

the office in Hong Kong. This balance is measured at the present value of lease 

payments over the lease term and is recognized when the lease commences. ROU 

assets will be depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lease term, whereas lease 

liabilities will be reduced by the monthly lease payments and amortization of interest 

expense to the P&L. Note that other entities within the Group have not adopted IFRS 

16 and as such, expense rental costs sit in the P&L.

▪ Intangible assets mainly refers to PYDH ERP license and PYBD start-up spend 

(compliance, design and development). [Management to provide details] 

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Net Working Capital



HKD'000 FY22

LTM

Jun-23

Reported NWC

Average 182,510 157,914

Peak 211,719 211,719

Peak month Jul-22 Jul-22

Trough 122,190 120,321

Trough month Dec-22 Mar-23

Swing 89,529 91,398

Adjusted NWC

Average 157,858 141,676

Peak 184,632 184,632

Peak month Jul-22 Jul-22

Trough 124,760 120,182

Trough month Dec-22 Apr-23

Swing 59,872 64,450

Average CCC 90 98

Adjusted NWC% as of LTM revenue

Average 32.3% 28.9%

Peak 38.4% 35.5%

Through 24.4% 24.4%
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Pro forma adjusted monthly working capital

Trade receivables Inventories Trade payables

Deposit, prepayment and other receivables Accruals and other payables Tax payables

Adjusted NWC as % of LTM revenue

Net Working Capital

Overview

▪ We present above the monthly adjusted NWC for FY22 and YTD Jun-23. Note 

that we have not been provided monthly/quarterly balance sheets of PHDG to 

perform the monthly NWC analysis for FY20 and FY21.

▪ Historical adjusted NWC amounted to HK$112.2m, HK$130.0m and 

HK$$124.8m and HK$132.0m as at Dec-20, Dec-21, Dec-22 and Jun-23 

respectively, representing 39.3%, 35.4%, 24.4% and 31.2% of LTM revenue in 

the respective periods.

▪ Adjusted net working capital as a percentage of LTM revenue has been 

decreasing over the Review Period predominantly due to quicker AR collection 

as evidenced by DSO shortening, as well as improved DIO between Dec-21 and 

Jun-23 (see previous page for details).

▪ Purchases have increased since Dec-21 in anticipation of increased orders in FY22 

due to the rising post-pandemic demand, resulting in a build-up of inventories and 

trade payables.

▪ Between Jul-22 and Sep-22, trade receivables increased in-line with revenue growth. 

Notwithstanding this, inventory and trade payables decreased over the same period, 

reflecting the combination of the consumption of inventory to fulfil the sales orders in 

3Q22, as well as reduced purchases in-line with the reduction in 4Q22 orders. This 

is further evidenced by the decrease in trade receivables since Oct-22.

▪ NWC as % of LTM revenue (NWC%) increased from Dec-22 onwards, mainly due 

to the slower consumption of inventory in conjunction with a reduction of 

repurchases. The increase in NWC% at Jun-23 was primarily driven by the 

combination of increasing AR as sales increased in Jun-23 (+73% vs. May-23) and 

a decrease in AP as Peach’s level of purchases continue to decrease in 2Q23. 

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

4

4

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Supporting Analysis – Historical Cost and Expenses



Cost of Sales

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales comprises of material cost, labor and overhead costs. Total cost increased 

from HK$216.6m in FY20 to HK$333.7m in LTM Jun-23, which reflects the post-

pandemic revenue growth, increased labor costs due to salary increment in China and 

production expansion in Bangladesh.

Refer below the main components of cost of sales:

▪ Material cost mainly relates to purchases of raw materials and consumables e.g., 

cotton, molded cups, lace, and elastic webbings. Refer to Cost of Sales – Material 

Cost for details.

▪ Direct labor cost pertains to labor costs incurred mainly for production staff in China 

and Bangladesh entities. Refer to Cost of Sales – Direct Labor Cost for details.

▪ Overhead cost includes utilities, rental expenses and other production related 

expenses. Refer to Cost of Sales – Overhead Cost for details.

▪ WIP adjustment includes (i) inventory adjustment due to timing difference between 

sales and production, and (ii) stock provision, which is expensed monthly for 

inventories aged over 2 to 3 years. The increase from HK$3.2m in FY20 to HK$10.5m 

in LTM Jun-23 mainly reflects HK$4.2m increase in stock provision expense and 

HK$3.2m increase in costs from inventory movement. Note that the negative balance 

of (HK$646k) in FY21 comprises of HK$4.5m costs capitalized in inventories, offset 

by HK$3.8m stock provision expense.

▪ BD project expense pertains to labor costs and travelling expenses of 8 expatriates 

transferred from PHDG to PYBD to support factory operation in Bangladesh. Refer to 

Appendix for breakdown.

▪ Others predominately represents CMT processing fee, rental expenses, repair and 

maintenance expenses incurred by PYRX and PYGG for production plants. The 

fluctuation over the Review Period was driven by CMT processing fee (i.e., 

manufacturing costs charged by PYBD (sub-contractor) to PYDH). Such fee is largely 

eliminated with CMT income recognized in PYBD at consolidation level with 

remaining relates to unrealized profit adjustment.

Cost of Sales

HKD'000 FY20 FY21 FY22

LTM 

Jun-23

Material cost 120,806 157,394 251,286 209,333

Direct labor cost 78,009 101,182 114,360 96,887

Overhead cost 10,630 12,557 13,648 13,434

WIP adjustment 3,202 (646) 9,000 10,531

BD project expense 2,425 2,615 2,813 2,592

Others 1,523 743 1,389 901
Total 216,594 273,844 392,495 333,679

As % of revenue

Material cost 42.3% 42.9% 49.1% 49.4%

Direct labor cost 27.3% 27.6% 22.4% 22.9%

Overhead cost 3.7% 3.4% 2.7% 3.2%

WIP adjustment 1.1% -0.2% 1.8% 2.5%

BD project expense 0.8% 0.7% 0.6% 0.6%

Others 0.5% 0.2% 0.3% 0.2%

Total 75.9% 74.7% 76.8% 78.8%

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Cost of Sales – Material Costs

Material Costs

Material costs primarily consists of raw material purchases which accounted for over 

95% throughout the Review Period. Between FY20 to LTM Jun-23, material costs 

increased by HK$88.5m (+73.3%) which corresponds to the increase in sales volumes. 

▪ Raw materials are sourced from third party suppliers and recorded on a first-in-first 

out basis. Material procurement is usually handled by PHHK whereas some 

packaging materials are purchased domestically in China and Bangladesh. The 

increase in raw materials cost over the Review Period is in line with the increase in 

revenue. Notwithstanding this, raw material cost as a % of revenue increased from 

40.6% (HK$115.9m) in FY20 to 48.2% (HK$204.3m) in LTM Jun-23 principally 

attributable to the impact of Management’s commercial decision to limit passing 

through price increases in conjunction with price downs for repeated orders to protect 

its wallet share.

▪ Consumable cost represents purchases of factory supplies and consumables, such 

as cutting tools, gloves, cleaning supplies etc.. The increase of HK$567k from FY20 to 

LTM Jun-23 corresponds to Peach’s increased sales. Such cost as a % of revenue 

has remained broadly consistent over the Review Period.

▪ Sample cost pertains to costs incurred for sample products. Management advised 

that sample products are produced and sent upon customer's request. As such, costs 

have varied over the Review Period but are not a significant driver of COGS.

▪ Raw material surcharge relates to processing fee (e.g., dyeing fee) charged by third 

party suppliers, where the cost as a % of revenue has remained flat over the Review 

Period as this is largely volume driven.

▪ Others predominately includes stock price adjustments for difference in cost between 

inventory system and invoices. Management represented that the latest unit cost on 

invoices may not be captured in the ERP system and a true-up adjustment will be 

performed at every month-end to reflect the actual cost. Such costs are not significant 

drivers of COGS over the Review Period.

Cost of Sales - Material Costs

HKD'000 FY20 FY21 FY22

LTM 

Jun-23

Raw materials 115,903 150,539 244,960 204,262

Consumable cost 1,575 2,611 2,876 2,142

Sample cost 2,274 2,620 1,928 1,783

Raw material surcharge 1,031 1,159 1,301 1,072

Others 23 465 221 75

Total 120,806 157,394 251,286 209,333

As % of revenue

Raw materials 40.6% 41.0% 47.9% 48.2%

Consumable cost 0.6% 0.7% 0.6% 0.5%

Sample cost 0.8% 0.7% 0.4% 0.4%

Raw material surcharge 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3%

Others 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 42.3% 42.9% 49.1% 49.4%

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Direct Labor Costs

Overhead costs increased by HK$2.8m from HK$10.6m in FY20 to HK$13.4m in LTM 

Jun-23 attributable to the increase in production. Notwithstanding this, overhead costs as 

a % of revenue decreased by 0.6ppt. This reflects higher production utilization of 

Bangladesh plants, evidenced by 22.9ppt decrease in PYBD’s overhead costs as a % of 

its revenue.

▪ Utilities predominately consists of water and electricity expenses, which the increase 

is primarily in line with the increase in production scale. 

▪ Land and factory rent relates to the HK$3.5m rental expense for the lease of PHDG 

factory and HK$0.2m for the lease of land with BEPZA in Bangladesh. Such amount 

remained flat over the Review Period and has decreased as a % of revenue as it is a 

relatively fixed cost vs. increasing revenue over the Review Period.

▪ Testing and inspection charges pertains to testing fee for [Management to advise 

the nature – QA#100 (1)]. The increase of HK$112k from FY20 to LTM Jun-23 is in 

line with the increased production whilst such costs as a % of revenue have remained 

broadly consistent over the Review Period.

▪ Subcontract expense solely pertains to PYBD [Management to advise the nature, 

reason for nil balance in FY20 and FY21, and the driver of increase in LTM Jun-23 – 

QA#101 and QA#309]. 

▪ Repairs and maintenance relates to factory building and equipment, of which 

HK$384k maintenance expenses were incurred at PHDG in LTM Jun-23. The higher 

expense in FY21 is attributable to equipment maintenance fee, which does not occur 

annually.

▪ Collection cost arises from PYBD for [Management to advise the nature and the 

driver of increase in LTM Jun-23 – QA#100 (4) and QA#309].

▪ Others includes miscellaneous expenses such as purchases of production 

accessories and consumables. The increase of HK$232k from FY22 to LTM Jun-23 is 

primarily driven by HK$212k increase in PYBD consumable costs [Management to 

advise the driver – QA#309].

Cost of Sales – Direct Labor Costs

Source: Management information and UNC analysis

Cost of Sales - Direct Labor Costs

HKD'000 FY20 FY21 FY22

LTM 

Jun-23

Salaries and wages 60,906 75,623 86,652 73,711

Bonus 5,579 8,290 8,651 7,044

Overtime 2,897 6,504 8,155 6,351

Social security 4,438 5,936 6,463 6,001

Staff allowance 4,188 4,829 4,439 3,780
Total 78,009 101,182 114,360 96,887

As % of revenue

Salaries and wages 21.3% 20.6% 16.9% 17.4%

Bonus 2.0% 2.3% 1.7% 1.7%

Overtime 1.0% 1.8% 1.6% 1.5%

Social security 1.6% 1.6% 1.3% 1.4%

Staff allowance 1.5% 1.3% 0.9% 0.9%

Total 27.3% 27.6% 22.4% 22.9%



Cost of Sales – Overhead Costs

Overhead Costs

Overhead costs increased by HK$2.8m from HK$10.6m in FY20 to HK$13.4m in LTM 

Jun-23 attributable to the increase in production. Notwithstanding this, overhead costs as 

a % of revenue decreased by 0.6ppt. This reflects higher production utilization of 

Bangladesh plants, evidenced by 22.9ppt decrease in PYBD’s overhead costs as a % of 

its revenue.

▪ Utilities predominately consists of water and electricity expenses, which the increase 

is primarily in line with the increase in production scale. 

▪ Land and factory rent relates to the HK$3.5m rental expense for the lease of PHDG 

factory and HK$0.2m for the lease of land with BEPZA in Bangladesh. Such amount 

remained flat over the Review Period and has decreased as a % of revenue as it is a 

relatively fixed cost vs. increasing revenue over the Review Period.

▪ Testing and inspection charges pertains to testing fee for [Management to advise 

the nature – QA#100 (1)]. The increase of HK$112k from FY20 to LTM Jun-23 is in 

line with the increased production whilst such costs as a % of revenue have remained 

broadly consistent over the Review Period.

▪ Subcontract expense solely pertains to PYBD [Management to advise the nature, 

reason for nil balance in FY20 and FY21, and the driver of increase in LTM Jun-23 – 

QA#101 and QA#309]. 

▪ Repairs and maintenance relates to factory building and equipment, of which 

HK$384k maintenance expenses were incurred at PHDG in LTM Jun-23. The higher 

expense in FY21 is attributable to equipment maintenance fee, which does not occur 

annually.

▪ Collection cost arises from PYBD for [Management to advise the nature and the 

driver of increase in LTM Jun-23 – QA#100 (4) and QA#309].

▪ Others includes miscellaneous expenses such as purchases of production 

accessories and consumables. The increase of HK$232k from FY22 to LTM Jun-23 is 

primarily driven by HK$212k increase in PYBD consumable costs [Management to 

advise the driver – QA#309].

Cost of Sales - Overhead

HKD'000 FY20 FY21 FY22

LTM 

Jun-23

Utilities 4,932 6,726 7,191 6,440

Land and factory rent 3,895 3,902 3,911 3,777

Testing and inspection charges 1,341 1,203 1,518 1,453

Subcontract expense - - 370 786

Repairs and maintenance 411 629 450 487

Collection cost 48 88 185 238

Others 3 10 22 254
Total 10,630 12,557 13,648 13,434

As % of revenue

Utilities 1.7% 1.8% 1.4% 1.5%

Land and factory rent 1.4% 1.1% 0.8% 0.9%

Testing and inspection charges 0.5% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3%

Subcontract expense 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2%

Repairs and maintenance 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1%

Collection cost 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%

Others 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%

Total 3.7% 3.4% 2.7% 3.2%

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Selling Expenses

Selling Expenses (Continued)

▪ Marine insurance represents transportation insurance for raw material purchases, 

which predominately incurred in PHHK. The increase in such expense corresponds 

to the increase in purchases as sales increase.

▪ Clearing and forwarding expense relates to customs services and clearing 

charges whereas transportation cost relates to logistics costs. Both expenses are 

solely incurred for PYBD’s imports and exports. Management advised that the 

aggregate increase of HK$1.7m from FY20 to LTM Jun-23 is mainly attributable to 

the increased drivers’ salary, rising global fuel price and the depreciation of BDT 

against the USD / HKD. 

▪ Declaration charge pertains to customs declaration for shipping goods. Such 

expense remained broadly consistent as a % of revenue throughout the Review 

Period.

▪ Commission includes

̶ Sales discounts (HK$938k in FY20 and HK$453k in FY21), which were 

classified as commission expense in the management accounts. Of the 

HK$938k in FY20, HK$848k pertains to a 20% sales discount offered to 

Thirdlove, the relationship of which has been terminated since FY22. 

In FY21, the figure is primarily attributable to Innovance Textile Limited (note 

that no discount to this customer was recognized in other periods). We have 

requested but have not been provided with the nature of this discount 

(whether it is one-off) or any contract related to discount arrangement with this 

customer. [QA#331]

̶ Commission expense to Dawn Myers, an external agency which is calculated 

based on 6% of total revenue from the sales to Arabian Nama Apparels, a 

customer based in Saudi Arabia. Management represented that it intends to 

terminate this relationship going forward and no further commissions are owed 

to this party. 

▪ Advertising and promotional expense includes advertising fee for model 

agencies, which is relatively insignificant over the Review Period.

Source: Management information and UNC analysis

Selling Expenses

HKD'000 FY20 FY21 FY22

LTM

Jun-23

Freight and export charges 4,846 6,745 8,724 6,545

Marine insurance 209 1,502 1,854 1,135

Clearing and forwarding expense 232 564 746 1,090

Transportation cost 168 511 1,407 978

Declaration charge 540 561 632 587

Commission 938 512 210 82

Advertising and promotional expense 10 4 14 71
Total 6,943 10,400 13,587 10,488

As % of revenue

Freight and export charges 1.7% 1.8% 1.7% 1.5%

Marine insurance 0.1% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3%

Clearing and forwarding expense 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0.3%

Transportation cost 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 0.2%

Declaration charge 0.2% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1%

Commission 0.3% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

Advertising and promotional expense 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 2.4% 2.8% 2.7% 2.5%

Selling Expenses

▪ Freight and export charges includes ocean and air freight costs for both 

inbound and outbound logistics, of which HK$3.6m and HK$3.2m are attributed 

to PHDG and PYDH respectively in LTM Jun-23 [Management to provide the 

split of inbound and outbound transportation costs – QA#107 (1)]. Such expense 

remained flat as a % of revenue from FY20 to FY22 but slightly decreased to 

1.5% in LTM Jun-23 due to [Management to advise the reason – QA#337].



Administrative Expenses (1/3)

Administrative Expenses

▪ Staff costs consist of salaries and wages, bonuses, social security contribution and 

other staff allowances. The decrease of HK$149k from FY20 to LTM Jun-23 is largely 

driven by a HK$1.2m decrease in salaries and social security expenses due to the 

decrease in headcount in China, offset by HK$1.1m increase in bonus, staff 

allowance and other staff-related expense (see details below). 

‒ Social security includes social insurance expense for China entities and 

provident fund expense for PHHK. The decrease of HK$510k from FY20 to LTM 

Jun-23 is attributable to reduced headcount in China.

‒ Bonus consists of discretionary bonuses (e.g., management bonus, attendance 

bonus and achievement bonus). From FY20 to FY21, the HK$875k increase is 

principally attributable to HK$776k of incremental achievement bonus whereas the 

decrease in FY22 and LTM Jun-23 (vs. FY21) is attributed to a reduction in 

headcount. 

‒ Staff allowance primarily represents staff food and dormitory supplies, as well as 

team meals. The increase of HK$865k from FY20 to FY22 is largely due to a 

HK$836k increase in PYGG employee benefits [Management to advise the reason 

– QA#89 (4)]. The balance reduced to HK$1.3m in LTM Jun-23 following the 

dissolution of PYGG.

‒ Other staff-related expenses includes earned leave expense, severance 

expense and maternity leave benefits. The increase of HK$435k from FY20 to 

LTM Jun-23 is primarily driven by a HK$192k increase in severance expense in 

PHDG and PYRX, as well as a HK$177k increase in earned leave expense in 

Bangladesh.

Source: Management information and UNC analysis

Administrative Expenses

HKD'000 FY20 FY21 FY22

LTM

Jun-23

Staff costs 39,782 43,555 43,753 39,633

Office expenses 2,871 3,603 4,024 3,776

Travelling and entertainment expense 718 792 1,806 2,526

Bank charges 768 635 1,295 2,050

Rental expense 1,643 1,867 1,850 1,728

Insurance 1,136 1,312 1,302 1,220

Construction and education surtax 1,116 1,439 1,135 1,085

Repairs and maintenance expense 196 305 648 668

Motor vehicle expenses 418 475 438 517

Audit fee 216 299 299 355

Consultancy fee 85 33 149 150

Others 681 1,137 1,276 1,400

Total 49,629 55,451 57,976 55,108

As % of revenue

Staff costs 13.9% 11.9% 8.6% 9.4%

Office expenses 1.0% 1.0% 0.8% 0.9%

Travelling and entertainment expense 0.3% 0.2% 0.4% 0.6%

Bank charges 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 0.5%

Rental expense 0.6% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4%

Insurance 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3%

Construction and education surtax 0.4% 0.4% 0.2% 0.3%

Repairs and maintenance expense 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2%

Motor vehicle expenses 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Audit fee 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Consultancy fee 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Others 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3%

Total 17.4% 15.1% 11.3% 13.0%

Staff Costs

HKD'000 FY20 FY21 FY22

LTM

Jun-23

Salaries and wages 32,273 34,788 35,050 31,576

Social security 4,064 3,719 3,831 3,554

Bonus 2,026 2,901 2,332 2,447

Staff allowance 1,129 1,648 1,994 1,331

Other staff-related expenses 291 499 546 726
Total 39,782 43,555 43,753 39,633

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Administrative Expenses (2/3)

Administrative Expenses (Continued)

▪ Office expenses consists of courier and postage fees, office supplies, computer and 

telecommunication expenses. The balance increased by HK$905k from FY20 to LTM 

Jun-23, which was in line with the overall increase in business scale. As a % of 

revenue, it has declined slightly as certain of these costs are somewhat fixed.

▪ Travelling and entertainment expense increased by HK$1.8m from FY20 to LTM 

Jun-23 due to the increased business trips after COVID-19 restrictions were lifted. 

Should we consider normalizing historical expenses based on 1H23 expenses as a % 

of revenue, this would increase such expenses by HK$1.4m in FY20 and HK$1.9m 

each in FY21 and FY22.

▪ Bank charges primarily includes charges incurred for PHHK trading activities. As a % 

of revenue, it remained relatively flat at ~0.3% from FY20 to FY22 and increased to 

0.5% in LTM Jun-23 due to [Management to advise the driver – QA#312 (4)].

▪ Rental expense predominately represents rental expense for dormitories. The 

increase of HK$224k from FY20 to FY21 is attributable to monthly rent increment in 

PHDG since Feb-21 and PYRX since Jun-21. However, as a % of revenue, these 

costs have declined slightly due to the relatively fixed nature of the costs.

▪ Insurance mainly pertains to group medical insurance and export insurance. The 

absolute balance and as a % of revenue has remained broadly consistent over the 

Review Period.

▪ Construction and education surtax relates to contributions of urban maintenance 

and education funds required by the Chinese government. The fluctuation over the 

Review Period corresponds to the balances of VAT payable by China entities.

Office Expenses

HKD'000 FY20 FY21 FY22

LTM

Jun-23

Courier and postage 524 718 1,091 1,101

Office supplies and printing 918 1,108 1,099 949

Internet and mobile expense 584 776 886 865

Computer expenses 845 1,001 948 861

Total 2,871 3,603 4,024 3,776

Source: 3 .1.1 3.1.1 PHGG - Combined financial statements.1013. and 3.1.2 3.1.2 PYD&PYBD - 

Combined financial statements of Bangladeshi Business.v1013., UNC analysis

Administrative Expenses

HKD'000 FY20 FY21 FY22

LTM

Jun-23

Staff costs 39,782 43,555 43,753 39,633

Office expenses 2,871 3,603 4,024 3,776

Travelling and entertainment expense 718 792 1,806 2,526

Bank charges 768 635 1,295 2,050

Rental expense 1,643 1,867 1,850 1,728

Insurance 1,136 1,312 1,302 1,220

Construction and education surtax 1,116 1,439 1,135 1,085

Repairs and maintenance expense 196 305 648 668

Motor vehicle expenses 418 475 438 517

Audit fee 216 299 299 355

Consultancy fee 85 33 149 150

Others 681 1,137 1,276 1,400

Total 49,629 55,451 57,976 55,108

As % of revenue

Staff costs 13.9% 11.9% 8.6% 9.4%

Office expenses 1.0% 1.0% 0.8% 0.9%

Travelling and entertainment expense 0.3% 0.2% 0.4% 0.6%

Bank charges 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 0.5%

Rental expense 0.6% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4%

Insurance 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3%

Construction and education surtax 0.4% 0.4% 0.2% 0.3%

Repairs and maintenance expense 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2%

Motor vehicle expenses 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Audit fee 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Consultancy fee 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Others 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3%

Total 17.4% 15.1% 11.3% 13.0%

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Administrative Expenses (3/3)

Administrative Expenses (Continued)

▪ Repair and maintenance expense increased by HK$472k from FY20 to LTM Jun-23, 

which is mainly attributable to HK$281k increase in PYBD, and HK$223k increase in 

PHDG facility and dormitory maintenance expense.

▪ Motor vehicle expenses includes car rental expense, fuel cost, car maintenance 

charge and license renewal fee. The increase of HK$100k from FY20 to LTM Jun-23 

was principally driven by HK$50k of car maintenance charges incurred in 1H23. Such 

expenses as a % of revenue remained relatively flat over the Review Period.

▪ Audit fee increased by HK$139k from FY20 to LTM Jun-23 which mainly reflects an 

increase in annual audit fee for Bangladesh entities from HK$134k in FY20 to 

HK$210k in FY22.

▪ Consultancy fee includes professional fee incurred for industry certification 

application. The increase over the Review Period is largely driven by HK$55k 

increase in PYBD professional fee [Management to advise the nature and driver – 

QA#101 (8)]

▪ Others increased by HK$719k from FY20 to LTM Jun-23, principally attributable to:

̶ HK$255k increase in PYBD sundry expenses [Management to advise the 

increase / provide breakdown – QA#101 (10), QA#313 (5)]

̶ HK$235k increase in PHHK sundry expenses [Management to advise the 

increase – QA#103 (3)]; 

̶ HK$130k increase in compliance fee in line with the increase in business scale 

[Management to advise the nature – QA#101 (9)]; and

̶ HK$93k increase in machine rental expense.

Administrative Expenses

HKD'000 FY20 FY21 FY22

LTM

Jun-23

Staff costs 39,782 43,555 43,753 39,633

Office expenses 2,871 3,603 4,024 3,776

Travelling and entertainment expense 718 792 1,806 2,526

Bank charges 768 635 1,295 2,050

Rental expense 1,643 1,867 1,850 1,728

Insurance 1,136 1,312 1,302 1,220

Construction and education surtax 1,116 1,439 1,135 1,085

Repairs and maintenance expense 196 305 648 668

Motor vehicle expenses 418 475 438 517

Audit fee 216 299 299 355

Consultancy fee 85 33 149 150

Others 681 1,137 1,276 1,400

Total 49,629 55,451 57,976 55,108

As % of revenue

Staff costs 13.9% 11.9% 8.6% 9.4%

Office expenses 1.0% 1.0% 0.8% 0.9%

Travelling and entertainment expense 0.3% 0.2% 0.4% 0.6%

Bank charges 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 0.5%

Rental expense 0.6% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4%

Insurance 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3%

Construction and education surtax 0.4% 0.4% 0.2% 0.3%

Repairs and maintenance expense 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2%

Motor vehicle expenses 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Audit fee 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Consultancy fee 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Others 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3%

Total 17.4% 15.1% 11.3% 13.0%

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Fixed vs. Variable Costs

Overview

▪ Variable costs mainly consists of material cost, direct labor cost, other variable 

production costs (i.e., WIP adjustment, CMT processing fee, utilities and 

subcontracting fee), as well as freight and transportation (including clearing and 

declaration charges) and commission recognized within selling expenses. These 

costs are considered variable because they are likely to increase in line with sales. 

We highlight that direct labor is generally considered “semi variable” in nature as 

there is limited ability for the Target to toggle this cost in the short-term, but changes 

can be made in the medium to long-term. In addition, we note from the GL description 

that direct labor cost recognized within the COS also includes costs for support staff 

and indirect labors (refer to COS – Direct Labor Costs for details). For purposes of 

this analysis, we have classified this cost as variable.

Based on the analysis shown opposite, variable costs as a % of total costs and as a 

% of revenue increased by 5.4ppt and 3.9ppt, respectively between FY20 and LTM 

Jun-23. This largely reflects the increase in material cost (from ~43% of total costs 

and ~42% of total revenue in FY20 to ~52% and ~49%, respectively in LTM Jun-23) 

due to relatively lower increase in ASP due to market competition. 

▪ Fixed costs mainly includes staff costs for non-production staff (e.g., product 

development, supervisors, marketing, finance, operations, quality control, HR, 

logistics and IT), travelling, office expenses, insurance, professional fees, rental 

(including factory rent recognized within COS), as well as testing, samples and 

repairs and maintenance expenses. These costs are considered fixed as the level of 

sales will generally not affect the quantum of these expenses in the short to medium 

term.

▪ We understand certain fixed costs could be viewed as “semi variable”. This reflects 

the fact that some costs (e.g., travelling, office expenses and sample expenses) can 

be rationalized / reduced if necessary. Fixed cost as a % of revenue reduced from 

21.5% in FY20 to 16.0% in LTM Jun-23, which largely reflects improved leverage of 

fixed costs as revenue growth.

Source: Management information and UNC analysis

A&M Adjusted Fixed vs. Variable Costs

HKD'000 FY20 FY21 FY22

LTM 

Jun-23 Nature

Cost of sales

Material cost (excl. sample cost) 118,532  154,774  249,359  207,551  Variable

Direct labor cost 78,009    101,182  114,360  96,887    Variable

Overhead cost (excl. subcontracting and utilities) 5,698      5,831      6,087      6,208      Fixed

Other variable costs 8,659      5,600      16,780    17,699    Variable

Other fixed costs 5,697      6,457      5,909      5,334      Fixed

Total costs above GP 216,594 273,844 392,495 333,679

Selling expenses

Freight, export and transportation 5,014      7,257      10,131    7,523      Variable

Clearing and declaration charges 772        1,125      1,378      1,677      Variable

Commission 938        512        210        82          Variable

Other fixed costs 220        1,507      1,868      1,206      Fixed

Total selling expenses 6,943 10,400 13,587 10,488

Administrative expenses

Staff costs 39,782    43,555    43,753    39,633    Fixed

Office expenses 2,871      3,603      4,024      3,776      Fixed

Travelling and entertainment expense 718        792        1,806      2,526      Fixed

Other admin expenses 6,258      7,502      8,393      9,174      Fixed

Total administrative expenses 49,629 55,451 57,976 55,108

Total cost below GP 56,572 65,851 71,564 65,596

Total costs 273,167 339,695 464,059 399,275

Variable costs 211,923  270,450  392,218  331,418  

Fixed costs 61,244    69,246    71,841    67,857    

Total costs 273,167 339,695 464,059 399,275

As % of total costs

Variable costs 77.6% 79.6% 84.5% 83.0%

Fixed costs 22.4% 20.4% 15.5% 17.0%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

As % of revenue

Variable costs 74.3% 73.7% 76.7% 78.2%

Fixed costs 21.5% 18.9% 14.1% 16.0%

Total 95.7% 92.6% 90.8% 94.2%



Supporting Analysis – Cash flow and Balance Sheets



Cash Flow Overview

Cash flow 

Net cash inflow increased from HK$1.2m during FY21 to HK$16.0m during FY22, 

mainly due to increase by HK$40.9m in free cash flow, offset by a HK$26.6m 

increase in financing cash outflow.

▪ Free cash flow increased from HK$4.3m in FY21 to HK$45.3m in FY22. The 

increase of HK$40.9m is mainly driven by:

̶ Increase of HK$20.8m in EBITDA attributed to GP improvement by 

HK$23.0m, driven by revenue growth in FY22.

̶ Changes in working capital positions (from -HK$19.0m in FY21 to HK$2.7m 

in FY22) represents improvement in cash conversion days (shortened from 

143 days at Dec-21 to 122 days at Dec-22). This is primarily due to quicker 

turnover of inventories (DIO shortened by 44 days at Dec-22), reflecting the 

impact of the increase in revenue during FY22 and slow-down of purchases 

from late FY22 onwards, in response to fewer orders expected for the full 

year FY23.

̶ Purchase of PPE largely relates to the acquisition of plant and machinery in 

PYBD as the increase in production volumes has largely been allocated to 

the Bangladesh facility.

▪ Financing cash outflows primarily relates to repayment of interest and principal 

balances from bank loans, as well as dividend distribution. 

Illustrative Cash Flow Statements

HKD'000 FY21 FY22

Reported EBITDA 29,267 50,033

Non-cash items (1,167) (685)

EBITDA before changes in working capital 28,101 49,348

Changes in working capital (18,966) 2,677

Trade receivables (4,673) 2,556

Inventories (61,376) 28,705

Trade payables 43,147 (24,281)

Deposit, prepayment and other receivables (4,268) 227

Accruals and other payables 8,205 (4,529)

Operating cash flow 9,135 52,025

Purchase of Intangible assets (116) (13)

Purchase of ROU assets - (859)

Purchase of PPE (4,691) (5,895)

Free cash flow (before financing and tax) 4,327 45,258

Net interest paid (3,375) (4,884)

Principal elements of lease payments (753) -

Proceeds / (repayments) from bank loans 6,451 (18,559)

Repayments to related companies (2,161) (1,721)

Proceeds from related companies - 3,901

Proceeds from share money capital 2,682 1,456

Dividend paid (3,600) (7,514)

Financing cash flow (757) (27,322)

Income tax paid (5,085) (1,927)

Proceeds from termination of derivative financial instruments 2,742 -

Net cash flow 1,228 16,010

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 16,217 19,789

Retained earnings variance 1,353 1,585

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 992 1,843
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 19,789 39,227

As a % of EBITDA

Operating cash flow 31.2% 104.0%

Free cash flow (before financing and tax) 14.8% 90.5%
Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Inventories Aging Analysis - PHDG

Dec-22 Dec-22

HKD'000 0-1 years 1-2 years 2-3 years 4-5 years

Over

5 years Total

Group A 2,217 797 936 729 5 4,684

Group C 1,521 934 133 243 8 2,839

Group E 1,803 1,520 559 538 21 4,441

Group L 2,690 890 1,062 1,670 3,846 10,157

Group M 9,035 3,752 1,806 2,606 3,128 20,327

Total raw materials - aging file 17,266 7,892 4,497 5,786 7,008 42,448

FX revaluation at Dec-22 - - - - - 4,165

Unreconciled difference (11,966)

Total raw materials - PHDG 34,647

Inventories

Inventories

Majority of the Target’s inventories are recorded at PHDG and PYDH, whereas PYDH 

has consigned the inventories to be physically held at PYBD for production. As at Jun-23, 

inventories at PHDG and PYDH represent 54.5% and 41.5% of Peach’s total reported 

inventory.

▪ At Dec-21, inventories increased substantially (HK$61.4m), due to a high level of 

purchase at year-end in anticipation of increased orders for FY22, driving the 

lengthening of DIO from 108 days to 167 days.

▪ The inventory balance subsequently fell to HK$96.6m at Dec-22 due to a lower level 

of purchases from 4Q22 onward in response to a decrease in orders for FY23. 

Inventories further fell to HK$72.3m at Jun-23, which reflects the ongoing lower level 

of purchases during 2Q23 as Peach works through stock built up in Dec-21 and high 

utilization of inventories to fulfil the increased sales in Jun-23 (i.e., +73% vs. May-23).

▪ According to Peach’s provision policies, a monthly provision of HK$530k is applied to 

PHDG stock and Management review stock status at each year-end and write-off 

unusable stock, including those aged greater than 2 to 3 years. At Jun-23, this 

provision balance amounted to HK$18.7m. 

▪ According to PHDG’s inventory aging analysis, ~HK$17.3m of inventories are aged 

over 2 years at Dec-22. The provision balance of HK$17.8m at Dec-22 indicates 

most aged stocks (i.e., over 2 years) have been provided for. We understand that 

Hop Lun adopts more prudent inventory provisioning policy as compared to Peach 

(i.e., stocks aged over 10-month are provided for). This suggests that at least 

HK$7.4m (i.e., stocks aged over one year as we were not provided with stocks aged 

between 10 and 12-month) of additional inventory will need to be provided should 

You wish to adopt the same policy as Hop Lun’s post-Transaction.

▪ An inventory provision is not recorded for WIP as Management represented there is 

no long-aged WIP as production is on an orders basis. In addition, no provision is 

recorded for consigned inventories (where stock is mostly held at PYBD) as Peach 

has relied on regulatory controls from local authorities that require all imported 

materials to be sold within 2 years. As such, this may indicate there is incremental 

under-provision for aged inventory relating to balances aged greater than one year 

(per Hop Lun policy). Refer to NWC section of this report for further discussion on 

Peach’s stock provisioning policy.

Inventories

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Jun-23

HKD'000 Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c

PHDG

Raw materials 36,227 48,685 34,647 30,331

WIP 29,664 53,336 36,350 27,760

Provision for obsolescense (10,241) (12,608) (17,832) (18,696)

Subtotal 55,649 89,413 53,164 39,395

PYDH

Consignment inventories 5,215 30,327 39,243 30,001

Other entities

WIP 3,050 5,551 4,179 2,949
Total 63,914 125,291 96,586 72,344

Adjusted DIO 108 167 123 87

Source: Management information and UNC analysis

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Trade Receivables

Trade receivables

▪ Most of Peach’s sales to external customers are invoiced from PHHK whilst a small 

portion of production at PHDG will be invoiced directly to certain local customers. As 

such, ~94% of Peach’s trade receivables balance are attributed to PHHK over the 

Review Period. 

▪ On a reported basis, trade receivables increased only by HK$2.1m or ~3% from 

HK$75.0m at Dec-20 to HK$77.1m at Dec-22, despite the 79.2% growth in sales due 

to a recovery post-pandemic. We understand this is due to the end of a temporary 

credit term extension granted to customers. As a result, DSO shortened from 96 days 

at Dec-20 to 64 days at Dec-22, resulting in the AR balance remaining relatively flat, 

despite the increase in sales.  [We have requested but yet to receive Management 

comment on days of extension offered to specific customers respectively]. The trade 

receivable balance has since increased to HK$88.3m in Jun-23 principally due to an 

increase in sales in the month of Jun-23 after flat performance since 4Q22. 

▪ Management advised that credit terms with customers range between 30 to 90 days 

and has not identified any customers that are under the risk of default. In addition, 

they represented that the expected credit loss (“ECL”) assessment is carried out by its 

auditors at every year-end in accordance with the HKFRS 9. 

We note there is no provision for doubtful debts recognized over the Review Period 

based on the ECL assessment, with the exception of a HK$1.9m specific provision on 

Debenhams trade receivables at Dec-20. We understand this balance was written-off 

following the winding up of this customer’s business. In addition, we note that majority 

most of the trade receivables at PHHK through Jun-23 Dec-22 (~77.9% 90.6% of the 

balance) are within 90 days.

Refer to page overleaf for aging by top customer.

▪ Note that we have not been provided with AR breakdown by customer / AR aging for 

PHDG for the Review Period, and PHHK AR aging at Jun-23. We also highlight that 

there is a difference in PHHKs receivables balance between the trial balance and AR 

aging sub-ledger at Dec-20, Dec-21, and Dec-22 and Jun-23 that remains 

unexplained / unreconciled as at the date of this Report.

Trade Receivables

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Jun-23
HKD'000 Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c

PHHK 69,941 76,071 71,748 85,096

PHDG 5,067 3,610 5,377 3,205

Total 75,008 79,681 77,126 88,300

Adjusted DSO 96 79 64 78

Trade Receivables Aging - PHHK

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Jun-23

HKD'000 Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c

PHHK

1-30 days 36,114 33,410 31,584 37,804

31-60 days 20,335 27,786 24,966 13,644

61-90 days 9,020 13,171 8,131 14,337

91-180 days 3,695 2,775 5,481 12,757

Above 180 days 915 1,278 1,243 5,922

Unreconciled difference (138) (2,349) 344 632

Total 69,941 76,071 71,748 85,096

Aging group as % of total

1-30 days 51.5% 42.6% 44.2% 44.8%

31-60 days 29.0% 35.4% 35.0% 16.2%

61-90 days 12.9% 16.8% 11.4% 17.0%

91-180 days 5.3% 3.5% 7.7% 15.1%

Above 180 days 1.3% 1.6% 1.7% 7.0%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Source: Management information and UNC analysis

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Trade Receivables Aging Analysis

Trade receivables aging analysis

Receivables from top 10 customers represents 95.1%89.1% total trade receivables at Jun-23 

Dec-22. 

▪ At Jun-23 Dec-22, 77.9% 90.6% of receivables of PHHK aged within 90 days.

▪ Of the HK$18.7m HK$6.7m receivables aged over 90 days, top customer balances include 

HK$9.3m from Etam, HK$2.9m from PDS, HK$584k from Dim France, HK$4.6m from 

Tchibo and HK$477k from Agent Provocateur. HK$3.3m from Hanesbrands, HK$1.2m from 

Etam and HK$486k from Innovance. For other customers, HK$406k HK$817k was due from 

Lilestone, HK$325k from Hanesbrands and HK$99k from Canadelle and HK$392k from 

Boohoo (grouped under “other customers”). We have requested the supporting for 

subsequent collections from these customers but have not been provided by Management 

as at the date of this Report.

▪ Note that we have requested but yet to receive aging profile of PHDG for the Review Period 

and PHHK at Jun-23. 

Trade Receivables Aging Analysis - PHHK

Dec-22 Jun-23

HKD'000 1-30 days 31-60 days 61-90 days

91-180

days

Above 180

days Total 1-30 days 31-60 days 61-90 days

91-180

days

Above 180

days Total

Etam Lingerie 10,153 7,574 4,902 1,238 (25) 23,841 8,138 7,263 7,961 9,279 4 32,644

PDS Brands Manufacturing Ltd 8,162 199 - 105 - 8,466 8,490 16 4,848 2,073 849 16,276

PVH 1,460 1,327 13 2 180 2,982 5,785 653 28 4 7 6,477

Oysho 3,340 3,871 - - (38) 7,174 6,408 2 - - - 6,410

Dim France S.A.S 303 - - - - 303 1,066 3,790 960 584 - 6,400

Tchibo 1,542 257 - 100 (27) 1,872 - - - - 4,552 4,552

Delta Galil - - - - 87 87 1,515 802 - - - 2,317

Agent Provocateur- (Sdi Acqco6) Ltd. 946 - - - 31 977 1,345 311 23 477 - 2,156

Innovance Textile Ltd 682 - 889 - 486 2,057 1,745 262 0 4 - 2,011

Beldona  Ag - - - - - - 1,682 - - - - 1,682

Top 10 customers 26,588 13,228 5,805 1,445 694 47,760 36,174 13,098 13,821 12,420 5,411 80,924

Other customers 4,996 11,738 2,326 4,036 549 23,645 1,630 546 516 337 511 3,539

Unreconciled difference 344 632

Total 31,584 24,966 8,131 5,481 1,243 71,748 37,804 13,644 14,337 12,757 5,922 85,096

As percentage of total trade receivables 44.2% 35.0% 11.4% 7.7% 1.7% 100.0% 44.8% 16.2% 17.0% 15.1% 7.0% 100.0%

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Trade Payables

Trade payables

▪ Trade payables increased from HK$18.7m at Dec-20 to HK$61.9m at Dec-21 which 

corresponds to the increase in purchases in 4Q21 in preparation for the increase in 

orders in FY22. The increased purchases towards year-end have also resulted in the 

lengthening of DPO to 103 days at Dec-21.

▪ The balance subsequently decreased at Dec-22 and Jun-23 due to a decrease in 

purchases in line with the reduction of order volumes from 4Q22 onwards. Between 

Dec-22 and Jun-23, DPO lengthened to 73 days, which indicates a slower payment to 

vendors [Management to confirm if there is a change in credit term / mix of suppliers, 

pending AP subledgers at Jun-23]. Notwithstanding this, the average credit terms 

range between 30 and 90 days and DPO is therefore within these credit terms.

▪ Approximately 80 90% of payables are aged within 90 days, which falls within the 

average vendor credit terms. We note that there are HK$1.0m HK$5.1m of trade 

payables aged above 90 days at Jun-23 Dec-22, of which HK$3.7m relates to Sun 

Hing Textiles and HK$431k relates to Pioneer Elastic (refer to page overleaf for 

details). 

▪ We note that there was an aged balance of HK$855k recorded on the balance sheets 

prior to Dec-20, which relates to c/f AP revaluation balance. Management indicated 

that the relevant AP balances have been settled prior to FY20 but no entry was 

recorded to reverse such revaluation loss. As such, the auditors have reversed 

HK$811k (Dr AP – revaluation Cr revaluation gain – P&L) in FY22 while the remaining 

HK$74k relates to the revaluation loss on current AP balance (note that we have 

normalized such gain on revaluation from the EBITDA presented in our QoE 

analysis). The potential tax impact arising from the write-off of such balance in FY22 

has been considered by our tax team on their review of tax provision for PHHK in 

FY22. Refer to page overleaf for the potential aged AP balance by customer.

▪ Note that we have not been provided with AP breakdown by vendor / AP aging for 

PHDG for the Review Period, and PHHK AP aging at Jun-23. We also highlight that 

there is a difference in payables balance of PHHK between trial balance and AP aging 

at Dec-20, Dec-21, and Dec-22 and Jun-23 that remains unexplained / unreconciled 

as at the date of this Report.

Trade Payables

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Jun-23
HKD'000 Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c

PHHK 8,052 36,751 27,425 15,968

PHDG 10,665 25,113 10,157 7,650

Total 18,717 61,864 37,582 23,618

Adjusted DPO 62 103 65 73

Trade Payables Aging - PHHK

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Jun-23

HKD'000 Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c

PHHK

1-30 days 4,036 15,948 9,976 6,179

31-60 days 2,036 15,107 9,170 5,527

61-90 days 797 3,895 2,963 3,137

91-180 days 4 92 4,633 328

Above 180 days 247 455 462 720

Unreconciled difference 932 1,254 222 75

Total 8,052 36,751 27,425 15,968

Aging group as % of total

1-30 days 56.7% 44.9% 36.7% 38.9%

31-60 days 28.6% 42.6% 33.7% 34.8%

61-90 days 11.2% 11.0% 10.9% 19.7%

91-180 days 0.1% 0.3% 17.0% 2.1%

Above 180 days 3.5% 1.3% 1.7% 4.5%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Source: Management information and UNC analysis

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Deposit, Prepayment and Other Receivables (1/2)

Deposit, prepayment and other receivables 

▪ Rental relates to factory, office and dormitory deposit. Of the HK$1.8m rental deposit 

at Jun-23, HK$1.3m relates to factory, dormitory and office rental deposits in China, 

HK$266k office rental deposits in Hong Kong, HK$205k and HK$36k factory rental 

and land deposit in Bangladesh, respectively. 

▪ Utility consists of water and electricity deposits, of which the HK$128k increase at 

Dec-21 was mainly driven by the increase electricity deposit for PYBD factory.

▪ Other deposits largely represents guarantee deposit paid to customs for outsourcing 

services (i.e., HK$942k at Dec-20; HK$1.4m at Dec-21; HK$387k at Dec-22; and 

HK$327k at Jun-23), which is determined based on the processing time and quantity 

of the products being outsourced. We understand that this deposit will be refunded 

once the outsourcing service has been completed (which is 4-month in average). 

▪ Advances to suppliers relates to prepayment to certain suppliers for the purchase of 

materials. The increase in balance at Dec-22 was primarily attributable to the 

prepayments made in November and December, with balances largely recognized in 

Jan-23. The decrease in the balance at Jun-23 was driven by slow down in the extent 

of purchases made in 1H23 due to a reduction in FY23 orders.

▪ Prepaid maintenance refers to prepayment for machinery and equipment 

maintenance incurred in PHDG and computer and office equipment maintenance in 

PHHK.

▪ Fixed deposit receipt (“FDR”) represents fixed deposit in PYBD, amounting to 

BDT10.4m (equivalent to HK$757k at Jun-23). We have excluded this balance from 

NWC and considered it cash-like given it is fixed deposit in nature.

▪ Tax deducted at source refers to tax deducted at source prepaid at PYBD relating to 

taxes on the sales transactions. We understand that this prepayment has not yet been 

recognized in the P&L and have currently classified this balance as NWC 

[Management to advise the reasons for this prepayment position at Dec-22 and Jun-

23 (nil in prior periods) and reason for not recognizing such prepayment to P&L].

Deposit, Prepayment and Other Receivables

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Jun-23

HKD'000 Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c

Rental 1,913 2,008 1,919 1,769

Utility 773 901 993 953

Other deposits 947 1,459 403 364

Deposit 3,633 4,368 3,315 3,086

Advances to suppliers 555 2,029 3,137 1,080

Prepaid maintenance 1,065 927 1,569 1,008

Fixed deposit receipt - - 789 757

Tax deducted at source - - 362 662

CAPEX prepayment 7 836 103 336

Insurance 140 158 198 144

Freight charges - 250 256 72

Other prepayments 313 452 180 537

Prepayment 2,081 4,652 6,593 4,597

ROU - 706 (370) 1,185

Staff advances 282 540 498 440

Other receivables 282 1,245 129 1,626

Total 5,996 10,265 10,037 9,308

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Deposit, Prepayment and Other Receivables (2/2)

Deposit, prepayment and other receivables (Continued)

▪ CAPEX prepayment mainly refers to the prepayment for the purchase of plant and 

machinery in PYBD at Dec-21 and Jun-23. We have excluded such balances from 

NWC, as it is non-working capital in nature. Refer to NWC analysis for details.

▪ Insurance relates to prepaid insurance for product quality, employee compensation, 

fire insurance etc., which will be expensed to the P&L over the coverage period as 

stipulated in the respective insurance policies.

▪ Freight charges represents upfront payments requested by vendors since mid FY21 

in response to the significant increase in freight rates. The decrease at Jun-23 was in 

line with the decrease in Peach’s order volumes. 

▪ Other prepayments consists of prepaid sundry supplies, cleaning and insurance etc.. 

The decrease from Dec-21 to Dec-22 was driven by the decrease in PYGG’s 

prepayments from HK$276k at Dec-21 to nil at Dec-22 since its dissolution. Note that 

we have requested but not provided with breakdown by nature of prepayments in 

PYGG. The increase at Jun-23 was primarily attributable to a HK$397k prepaid long 

service payment, which has been excluded from NWC as it is non-operational in 

nature (refer to NWC analysis for details).

▪ ROU refers to misclassification of the IFRS 16 audit adjustment (i.e., PHHK) in other 

receivables. We have excluded this balance from NWC as we have presenting 

EBITDA on a pre-IFRS 16 basis and hence this balance is classified in the “other” 

bucket (refer to NWC analysis for details).

▪ Staff advances predominately pertains to cash advances to employees for business 

trips, ad-hoc purchase of consumables/tools, etc.). These prepayments will be 

expensed to the P&L when claims are submitted by the respective staff. 

Deposit, Prepayment and Other Receivables

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Jun-23

HKD'000 Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c

Rental 1,913 2,008 1,919 1,769

Utility 773 901 993 953

Other deposits 947 1,459 403 364

Deposit 3,633 4,368 3,315 3,086

Advances to suppliers 555 2,029 3,137 1,080

Prepaid maintenance 1,065 927 1,569 1,008

Fixed deposit receipt - - 789 757

Tax deducted at source - - 362 662

CAPEX prepayment 7 836 103 336

Insurance 140 158 198 144

Freight charges - 250 256 72

Other prepayments 313 452 180 537

Prepayment 2,081 4,652 6,593 4,597

ROU - 706 (370) 1,185

Staff advances 282 540 498 440

Other receivables 282 1,245 129 1,626

Total 5,996 10,265 10,037 9,308

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Accruals and Other Payables (1/2)

Accruals and other payables

▪ Salary accrual increased by HK$2.7m (+30.8%) from Dec-20 to Dec-21, primarily due to 

the increase in headcount at PYBD from 564 to 1,167 workers (+107%) to support the 

increased production in response to revenue growth in FY21. The balance subsequently 

decreased to HK$9.0m and HK$6.3m in Dec-22 and Jun-23, respectively principally 

attributable to the dissolution of PYGG, as well as the reduction in headcount from 953 in 

FY21 to 765 workers in 2Q23 in PHDG.

▪ Social security / pension accruals increased by HK$600k at Dec-21 predominantly 

attributable to the increased headcount at PYBD. This increase was also in-line with the 

increase in wages and salary from HK$7.8m in FY20 to HK$18.0m in FY21 in PYBD 

(+130%). 

▪ Bonus provision represents accrued management bonus for workers in China, where the 

first half-year bonus is paid in August with the second tranche paid in March of the 

subsequent year. Management advised that no bonus was paid in FY20 due to COVID-19’s 

impact on its business performance. 

The HK$555k decrease in the balance from HK$2.1m at Dec-21 to HK$1.5m at Dec-22 was 

attributable to a decrease in the balance recorded at PHDG (HK$222k) due a reduction in 

headcount as well as at PYGG (HK$205k) following the dissolution of this entity. The 

balance has further decreased by HK$402k to HK$1.1m at Jun-23 due to a reduction in 

headcount. 

Note that we have proposed an adjustment for out-of-period costs and under-accruals for 

bonus during the Review Period (refer to QoE and NWC analysis for details).

Accruals and Other Payables

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Jun-23

HKD'000 Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c

Salary accrual 8,650 11,312 8,968 6,337

Social security / pension accruals 724 1,324 1,531 1,675

Bonus provision 0 2,097 1,542 1,140

Other staff costs 205 488 459 422

Staff-cost related accruals and provisions 9,579 15,220 12,501 9,574

Management fee 360 439 512 486

Utility payables 351 473 393 425

Audit fee 8 8 92 30

Other accruals 817 1,736 1,213 824

Other accruals and provisions 1,536 2,656 2,211 1,765

Temporary receipt 325 899 1,038 520

Rent payables 1,259 1,108 341 325

Other tax recoverable (232) (188) (212) (171)

Other payables 1,224 2,201 1,490 1,199

Other payables 2,576 4,021 2,656 1,873

Total 13,692 21,897 17,368 13,212

▪ Other staff costs consists of provision for unutilized annual leave in PHHK and direct labor overtime payables in PYBD, which is paid in conjunction with worker salaries 

in the subsequent month. Note that provision for unutilized leave of HK$201k at PHHK has remained unchanged since before Dec-20 (no movement over the Review 

Period). We have excluded this balance from NWC and presented it as an other consideration in net debt. Any potential tax liability arising from the gain on reversal of 

this provision should be treated as a debt-like item (refer to Net Debt analysis for details).

▪ Management fee represents the accumulated balance of a monthly accrual for consultancy fee (RMB 5k per month), where no payment has been made since FY20. 

Management advised such amount is without commercial substance and no payment is expected to be made. As such, this accrual and the corresponding expenses 

have been excluded from NWC and QoE on the basis that such provision does not meet the criteria per IAS 37. Such long-aged balance has also been included as an 

other consideration item in net debt. Any potential tax liability arising from the gain on reversal of this provision should be treated as a debt-like item (refer to Net Debt and 

QoE analysis for details).

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Accruals and other payables (Continued)

▪ Salary accrual increased by HK$2.7m (+30.8%) from Dec-20 to Dec-21, primarily due to 

the increase in headcount at PYBD from 564 to 1,167 workers (+107%) to support the 

increased production in response to revenue growth in FY21. The balance subsequently 

decreased to HK$9.0m and HK$6.3m in Dec-22 and Jun-23, respectively principally 

attributable to the dissolution of PYGG, as well as the reduction in headcount from 953 in 

FY21 to 765 workers in 2Q23 in PHDG.

▪ Social security / pension accruals increased by HK$600k at Dec-21 predominantly 

attributable to the increased headcount at PYBD. This increase was also in-line with the 

increase in wages and salary from HK$7.8m in FY20 to HK$18.0m in FY21 in PYBD 

(+130%). 

▪ Bonus provision represents accrued management bonus for workers in China, where the 

first half-year bonus is paid in August with the second tranche paid in March of the 

subsequent year. Management advised that no bonus was paid in FY20 due to COVID-19’s 

impact on its business performance. 

The HK$555k decrease in the balance from HK$2.1m at Dec-21 to HK$1.5m at Dec-22 was 

attributable to a decrease in the balance recorded at PHDG (HK$222k) due a reduction in 

headcount as well as at PYGG (HK$205k) following the dissolution of this entity. The 

balance has further decreased by HK$402k to HK$1.1m at Jun-23 due to a reduction in 

headcount. 

Note that we have proposed an adjustment for out-of-period costs and under-accruals for 

bonus during the Review Period (refer to QoE and NWC analysis for details).

Accruals and Other Payables (2/2)

Accruals and Other Payables

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Jun-23

HKD'000 Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c

Salary accrual 8,650 11,312 8,968 6,337

Social security / pension accruals 724 1,324 1,531 1,675

Bonus provision 0 2,097 1,542 1,140

Other staff costs 205 488 459 422

Staff-cost related accruals and provisions 9,579 15,220 12,501 9,574

Management fee 360 439 512 486

Utility payables 351 473 393 425

Audit fee 8 8 92 30

Other accruals 817 1,736 1,213 824

Other accruals and provisions 1,536 2,656 2,211 1,765

Temporary receipt 325 899 1,038 520

Rent payables 1,259 1,108 341 325

Other tax recoverable (232) (188) (212) (171)

Other payables 1,224 2,201 1,490 1,199

Other payables 2,576 4,021 2,656 1,873

Total 13,692 21,897 17,368 13,212

▪ Rent payables at Dec-20 includes 3-month and 1-month rent payables in PYBD and PHDG respectively whereas the balance at Dec-21 includes 2-month rent payables 

at PYBD and PHDG. The decrease in the balance at Dec-22 and Jun-23 as it only represents one-month of rent payable of PYBD, which will be paid in the subsequent 

month. [Management to confirm the reasons for delay in rent payment in FY20 and FY21 and reasons for changes in terms].

▪ Other tax recoverable represents prepaid employee personal tax in PHDG, which remains classified as NWC.

▪ Other payables largely consists of packing fees, postage and outsourced processing fee payables. The HK$978k increase from Dec-20 to Dec-21 was principally 

attributable to the increase in freight costs (+HK$597k) and packing fees (+HK$252k) in response to the increased sales and purchases. 

The HK$711k decrease in the accrual at Dec-22 was principally due to the decrease in freight cost (-HK$251k), packing fees (-HK$464k) and postage fees (-HK$74k) in 

line with the reduction in orders whereas the HK$291k decrease in the balance at Jun-23 to HK$1.2m was primarily driven by continued decreases in freight costs    (-

HK$92k), as well as the incorrect classification of a CAPEX prepayment (debit balance of HK$178k) in “other payables”. 

Note that this CAPEX prepayment (together with other CAPEX related prepayments recognized within “prepaid expenses” in current assets) have been excluded from 

NWC (refer to NWC analysis for details).

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Fixed Assets

Fixed assets

▪ Fixed assets at Jun-23 mainly consist of plant & machinery (69.6%), computer and 

office equipment (13.2%), leasehold improvements (11.1%) and other items (6.0% for 

fixture and furniture, motor vehicles). The composition is broadly consistent over the 

Review Period. Peach adopts a straight-line method of depreciation, whereby assets 

are depreciated over their useful lives.

▪ As at Jun-23, ~88% and ~8% of fixed assets (i.e., in net book value) are related to 

PYBD and PHDG, respectively. 

̶ Fixed assets for PYBD increased since Dec-20 to Dec-22 principally attributable 

to the purchase of plant and machinery to enhance PYBD production capacity as 

the increase in production volumes has largely been allocated to the Bangladesh 

facility; and

̶ Fixed assets for PHDG and PYRX decreased over the Review Period largely 

attributable to the depreciation charges over the Review Period while the 

additions to fixed assets have been relatively minimal. 

▪ Note that we have requested but have not been provided with:

̶ Fixed assets register at Jun-23 for all entities;

̶ Unreconciled difference between registers and management accounts at Dec-22 

for PHDG and PYRX; and

̶ CAPEX breakdown for 2Q23.

Fixed Assets

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Jun-23
HKD'000 Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c

PYBD

Plant & Machinery 13,713 15,727 18,245 17,211

Computer and office equipment 3,394 3,461 3,348 3,244

Leasehold improvement 2,691 2,618 2,560 2,485

Fixture and Furniture 1,692 1,649 1,506 1,417

Total - PYBD 21,491 23,455 25,658 24,357

PHDG

Plant & Machinery 2,248 2,189 1,791 1,356

Computer and office equipment 994 808 506 357

Leasehold improvement 608 444 482 352

Fixture and Furniture 80 130 144 95

Motor Vehicle 114 52 25 18

Total - PHDG 4,044 3,623 2,947 2,177

PYRX

Plant & Machinery 333 292 443 363

Leasehold improvement 837 602 345 234

Motor Vehicle 0 187 146 126

Computer and office equipment 141 111 59 33

Fixture and Furniture 92 20 6 2

Total - PYRX 1,402 1,212 999 758

PHHK 486 6 - 267

PYDH 4 4 2 2

PYGG 640 358 - -

Total 28,067 28,657 29,607 27,562

Depreciation policy Estimated useful lives (no. of years)

Plant & machinery 7-10

Leasehold improvement 7-20

Fixture & furniture 7-10

Computer and office equipment 5-10

Motor Vehicle 5-7

Source: Management information and UNC analysis



Bank Loan Summary

Bank borrowings

Presented opposite is the summary of bank loans which includes payment 

terms and interest rates based on the latest facility agreements. Note that we 

have requested but have not been provided with CTBC facility agreement.

▪ Import loan decreased by HK$19.1m (-41.4%) from HK$46.2m at Dec-21 to 

HK$27.0m at Dec-22. This loan has since increased by HK$11.6m at Jun-23, 

attributed to additional drawdown from HSBC and Dah Sing Bank of 

HK$7.2m and HK$4.8m, respectively. This was offset by a HK$828k 

repayment for the DBS import loan. 

▪ Packing loan at Jun-23 consists entirely of a balance owed to HSBC. The 

HK$12.4m decrease between Dec-22 and Jun-23 was due to the HK$2.4m 

repayment of the loan owed to DBS (nil outstanding at Jun-23) and a 

HK$10.0m repayment of HSBC packing loan in 2Q23.

▪ Revolving loan at Jun-23 consists of HK$11.0m owed to HSBC and 

HK$8.0m owed to Dah Sing. The HK$8.0m increase in this balance is 

attributed to HK$10m of additional drawdowns (HK$6.0m with HSBC and 

HK$4.0m from Dah Sing), offset by a HK$2.0m repayment to BEA.

▪ Finance lease financing was drawn from Dah Sing Bank, HSBC and BEA. 

Such loans are utilized for machinery and CAPEX items. The balance 

decreased by HK$2.2m from HK$9.6m at Dec-22 to HK$7.4m at Jun-23 

attributed entirely to monthly repayments. Note that we are not provided with 

the breakdown of outstanding balance by respective bank at Jun-23.

▪ Factoring loan decreased by HK$17.3m from HK$17.9m at Dec-22 to 

HK$557k at Jun-23, driven by repayment of HK$16.7m to Dah Sing. We 

understand that Management intends to terminate its factoring arrangements 

by the end of FY23 and as such, balances are minimal. 

▪ Letter of credit of HK$205k at Dec-22 was borrowed from Dah Sing and we 

understand has been fully repaid at Jun-23. The total facility limit is HK$25m 

with tenor up to 120 days.

Summary of Bank Loans as of Jun-23

Lender Term Interest rate Jun-23

Dah Sing 120 days

HKD: 2.0% / 2.25% p.a. over HIBOR 

and 

USD: 2.0% / 2.25% p.a. over the 

Reference Rate

18,853

HSBC 120 days

HKD: 1.9% p.a. over HIBOR

USD: 2.1% p.a. over the Reference 

Rate

12,945

DBS 120 days
HKD: 2.5% p.a. over HIBOR and 

USD: 2.5% p.a. over LIBOR
6,650

CTBC n.p. n.p. 232

Total import loan 38,681

HSBC 120 days

HKD: 1.9% p.a. over HIBOR

USD: 2.1% p.a. over the Reference 

Rate

20,831

Total packing loan 20,831

HSBC
Repayable at the end of 

its interest period
2.25% p.a. over 1, 2 or 3 months HIBOR 11,000

Dah Sing

1, 2 or 3 months 

commencing from the 

drawdown

2.5% p.a. over HIBOR 8,000

Total revolving loan 19,000

Finance lease financing 7,390

Dah Sing

1, 2 or 3 months 

commencing from the 

drawdown

HKD: 2.0% / 2.25% p.a. over HIBOR 

and 

USD: 2.0% / 2.25% p.a. over the 

Reference Rate

557

Total factoring loan 557

Exchange difference (61)
Reported bank loans 86,397

Bank Loans

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Jun-23

HKD'000 Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c Mgt a/c

Import loan 37,309 46,158 27,097 38,681

Packing loan 28,221 33,719 33,221 20,831

Revolving loan 25,000 19,000 11,000 19,000

Finance lease financing 17,479 15,183 9,582 7,390

Factoring loan (with recourse) 3,283 3,684 17,903 557

Letter of credit - - 205 -

Exchange difference - - 177 (61)

Total 111,293 117,743 99,184 86,397

Source: Management information and UNC analysis
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